STATE OF GEORGIA ORDINANCE NO. 2007-03-27
COUNTY OF FULTON

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 14(g) OF ARTICLE 1 OF CHAPTER 7
ON ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF
THE CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS SO AS TO NO LONGER ALLOW
APPLICATIONS FOR TRANSFER OF A LOCATION

WHEREAS, Section 14(g) of Article 1 of Chapter 7 of the Code of Ordinances currently
provides that a licensee under Chapter 7 may apply for a transfer of location and that if approved and if
there is no change of ownership, the license fee previously paid shall be applied to the new location,
although a transfer fee must be paid; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council have determined that an application for a transfer
of location requires the same location and other considerations as any original application for a license to
sell alcoholic beverages; and

WHEREAS, as currently written, this provision, although requiring approval of the new
location, appears to by-pass the advertising and hearing requirements otherwise applicable to the
issuance of an original license for a specified location;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Sandy Springs do hereby
adopt this Ordinance so that Section 14(g) of Article 1 of Chapter 7 is hereby stricken in its entirety and
in its place the following shall appear and be known hereafter as Section 14(g) of Article 1 of Chapter 7
of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Sandy Springs:

“Section 14: Transferability of license

(2) Should a licensee desire to change the location of the licensed premises, a new
application for a license to sell alcoholic beverages shall be completed and filed as to
the new location and shall be subject to all requirements and proceedings as for the
issuance of any new license under and as provided in this Chapter.”

SO ORDAINED this 20" day of March, 2007.

Approved:

[;/L’L'b, @&/M/W

Eva Galambos, Mayor

Christina V. Rowland, CNi“t‘y Clerk

(Seal)




